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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  

WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

Big Stone Gap Division  

 

NICOLAS REYES, 

 

Plaintiff, 

 

vs. 

 

HAROLD CLARKE, et al., 

 

Defendants. 

 

  

 

 

 

                   Civil Action No. 2:19-CV-00035 

 

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT EVERETT MCDUFFIE, M.D. 

COME NOW Plaintiff Nicolas Reyes (“Mr. Reyes”) and Defendant Everett McDuffie, 

M.D. (“Dr. McDuffie”), by counsel, pursuant to Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 

jointly move to dismiss all pending claims against Dr. McDuffie in the above-styled action.  In 

support of this Motion, Mr. Reyes and Dr. McDuffie state:  

1. Dr. McDuffie served upon Mr. Reyes an Offer of Judgment pursuant to Rule 68 

of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, attached hereto as Exhibit A.   

2. Mr. Reyes notified Dr. McDuffie in writing within fourteen days after being 

served Dr. McDuffie’s Rule 68 Offer of Judgment that he accepted such offer, pursuant to Rule 

68(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 

3. Mr. Reyes submits a Notice of Acceptance of Dr. McDuffie’s Rule 68 Offer of 

Judgment, attached hereto as Exhibit B.   

4. Therefore, Mr. Reyes and Dr. McDuffie move for entry, under Rule 68 of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, of the agreed upon Order Dismissing Defendant Everett 

McDuffie, M.D., setting forth that all claims have been resolved between them, attached hereto 

as Exhibit C. 
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WHEREFORE, Mr. Reyes and Dr. McDuffie respectfully request that the Court grant 

this Motion and enter an Order Dismissing Defendant Everett McDuffie, M.D.   

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of June, 2020.   

NICOLAS REYES 

By:   /s/  Vishal Agraharkar           

Vishal Agraharkar (VSB #93265) 

Eden B. Heilman (VSB #93554) 

ACLU Foundation of Virginia 

701 E. Franklin Street, Ste. 1412 

Richmond, VA 23219 

Telephone: (804) 523-2151 

Fax: (804) 649-2733 

vagraharkar@acluva.org 

eheilman@acluva.org  

 

Alan J.J. Swirski* 

Charles F. Walker* 

Alejandro Guadarrama*  

Frank E. Correll, Jr. (VSB No. 76626) 
Jaclyn Roeing*  

Lauren Oppenheimer* 

1440 New York Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC 20005 

Telephone: (202) 371-7000 

Facsimile: (202) 661-0510 

Alan.Swirski@probonolaw.com 

Charles.Walker@probonolaw.com 

Alejandro.Guadarrama@probonolaw.com 

Frank.Correll@probonolaw.com 

Jaclyn.Roeing@probonolaw.com  

Lauren.Oppenheimer@probonolaw.com 

 

Maggie E. Filler*  

Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center 

160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Floor 

Chicago, IL 60611 

Telephone: (312) 503-0899 

Facsimile: (312) 503-0891 

maggie.filler@macarthurjustice.org 

 

*Pro Hac Vice 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

 

 

EVERETT MCDUFFIE, M.D. 

By:  /s/  John T. Jessee               

John T. Jessee (VSB #18745) 

Sarah C. Jessee (VSB #92315) 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH  LLP 

310 First Street, Suite 405 

Roanoke, Virginia 24011 

(540) 266-3200 (telephone) 

(540) 283-0044 (fax) 

john.jessee@lewisbrisbois.com 

sarah.jessee@lewisbrisbois.com  

 

Counsel for Everett McDuffie, M.D. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on the 12th day of June 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 

electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send 

notification of such filing to the following: 

 

 

 

Vishal Agraharkar (VSB #93265) 

Eden B. Heilman (VSB #93554) 

ACLU Foundation of Virginia 

701 E. Franklin Street, Ste. 1412 

Richmond, VA 23219 

Telephone: (804) 523-2151 

Fax: (804) 649-2733 

vagraharkar@acluva.org 

eheilman@acluva.org  

 

Alan J.J. Swirski* 

Charles F. Walker* 

Alejandro Guadarrama*  

Frank E. Correll, Jr. (VSB No. 76626) 
Jaclyn Roeing*  

Lauren Oppenheimer* 

1440 New York Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC 20005 

Telephone: (202) 371-7000 

Facsimile: (202) 661-0510 

Alan.Swirski@probonolaw.com 

Charles.Walker@probonolaw.com 

Alejandro.Guadarrama@probonolaw.com 

Frank.Correll@probonolaw.com 

Jaclyn.Roeing@probonolaw.com  

Lauren.Oppenheimer@probonolaw.com 

 

Maggie E. Filler*  

Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center 

160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Floor 

Chicago, IL 60611 

Telephone: (312) 503-0899 

Facsimile: (312) 503-0891 

maggie.filler@macarthurjustice.org 

 

*Pro Hac Vice 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

Margaret Hoehl O’Shea 

Laura Haeberle Cahill 

Office of the Attorney General  

Criminal Justice and Public Safety Division  

202 N. 9
th

 Street  

Richmond, Virginia 23219 

(804) 225-2206 

(804) 786-4239 (Fax) 

moshea@oag.state.va.us 

lcahill@oag.state.va.us  

 

Maya Miriam Eckstein 

Robert Dennis Fairbanks 

Hunton Andrews Kurth, LLP 

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 

951 East Byrd Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

(804) 788-8349 

(804) 788-8218 (Fax) 

meckstein@hunton.com 

dfairbanks@hunton.com  

 

Counsel for Defendants Harold Clarke, A. 

David Robinson, Jeffrey Kiser, Earl Barksdale, 

Randall Mathena, Arvil Gallihar, Amee 

Duncun, Larry Collins, Justin Kiser, 

Christopher Gilbert, Garry Adams, James 

Lambert, William Lee, Terrance Huff, D. 

Trent, and Steven Herrick 
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By:  /s/  John T. Jessee               

John T. Jessee (VSB #18745) 

Sarah C. Jessee (VSB #92315) 

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH  LLP 

310 First Street, Suite 405 

Roanoke, Virginia 24011 

(540) 266-3200 (telephone) 

(540) 283-0044 (fax) 

john.jessee@lewisbrisbois.com 

sarah.jessee@lewisbrisbois.com  

 

Counsel for Everett McDuffie, M.
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